COUNTY OF DORCHESTER

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A JOINT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK BY AND BETWEEN DORCHESTER COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND ORANGEBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, PROVIDING FOR DEVELOPMENT OF A JOINT COUNTY INDUSTRIAL PARK SO AS TO INCLUDE PROPERTY OF ZAPP PRECISION WIRE INC. AND OTHER MATTERS RELATED THERETO

WHEREAS, Dorchester County (the "County") and Orangeburg County (jointly, the "Counties"), entered into an agreement for development of a joint county industrial and business park dated as of September 1, 1995 (the "Original Agreement"), which Original Agreement was amended and restated on May 17, 2010 (the "Park Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3 (B) of the Park Agreement, the boundaries of the park created therein (the "Park") may be enlarged by the County pursuant to the adoption of an ordinance by the County, and the adoption of a resolution by Orangeburg County; and

WHEREAS, it is now desired that the boundaries of the Park be enlarged; and

WHEREAS, the expansion of the Park shall include a certain tract of real estate described in the schedule attached to this Ordinance (as such description may be hereafter refined) (the "Property"); and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY DORCHESTER COUNTY COUNCIL THAT:

The Park Agreement is hereby and shall be amended to include the Property and that the Chairman of Dorchester County Council is hereby authorized to execute and deliver any desired amendments to the Park Agreement necessary to accomplish the within enlargement.

This Ordinance shall be immediately effective.

DONE in meeting duly assembled this 17th day of February, 2015.

DONE, RATIFIED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of February, 2015.

DORCHESTER COUNTY COUNCIL:

C. David Chinnis, Chairman Dorchester County Council

ATTEST:

Sally K. Hebert, Clerk

Dorchester County Council

First Reading: January 20, 2015 Second Reading: February 2, 2015 Third Reading: February 17, 2015 Public Reading: February 17, 2015

EXHIBIT A LAND DESCRIPTION